October 2, 2023 Argyle Village Board Meeting

Those in attendance: Mayor Darren Smith, Trustees Ian Hamilton, Anthony Montello, Joy MacKenzie, Jesse Steinberger, Clerk Joyann Stimpson, Water Commissioner Garry Robinson, Deputy Treasurer Wesley Clark, Darlena and William Daniels, Glenn Bristol, Carol Kuhr, Sarha Huggins, Scott Baldwin, and Danelle LaPan.

Meeting called to order at 5:32 P.M.

On a motion made by Trustee Hamilton, seconded by Trustee Montello, and unanimously carried, the minutes from the September 11, 2023 were accepted as written with the deletion of Joanne McDowell and entrée of Scott Baldwin.

On a motion made by Trustee Montello, seconded by Trustee Hamilton, and unanimously carried, the Board approved to re-instate the 5% penalty for each month a resident is late with the water rent. The board also made the decision to turn off the habitual residents who refuse pay their bill. The Board Will give them 90 days to pay with the 5% penalty each month. The DOH has to be notified when a service is shut-off.

Commissioner Robinson informed the Board that we will be having an out-of- town company coming with underground radar to locate the valves for the installation of the new valves. He also stated that there is a leak at well 1.

Trustee Montello met with the Stiles' Committee and discussed what work was being done. Trustee Montello ask the committee to submit financial reports to the Board. The committee plans on putting in a ramp and then put in bathroom.

The engineers for the waste treatment plant will be testing the soil at the Bromley property on Barkley Avenue. Trustee MacKenzie is going to see if Scott Lufkin will be willing to have his property tested as his borders the Bromley's.

On a motion made by Trustee Montello, seconded by Trustee MacKenzie, and unanimously carried the Board agreed to an executive meeting after the Village Board meeting.

Next meeting is November 6, 2023.

On a motion made by Trustee Steinberger, seconded by Trustee MacKenzie, and unanimously carried, the meeting adjourned at 6:24P.M.

Argyle Village Clerk

Joyann Stimpson